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Government Spending on Public Services at end-August 2020 

PBO Publication 54 of 2020 – Expenditure Analysis series 

Voted spending is now €8 billion above pre-pandemic expectations… 

Government spending of Voted monies has continued to exceed projections to the end of August, 
with gross spending now €7.83 billion above profile. The Departments of Employment Affairs & 
Social Protection and of Health account for €7.33 billion of the variance (93.6%, down from 99.6% 
end-July). Gross spending is over €10 billion ahead of the same period in 2019.  
 

Figure 1: Gross Spending over/under Profile at end-August 2020 

 
 

At end-August a total of nine Vote Groups have spent above their pre-pandemic profile - totalling 
€8.2 billion. This amount is offset to a minor degree by a €380 million underspend across eight Vote 
Groups.   

It is important to note that the spending profiles for 2020 used in the Department of Finance’s Fiscal 
Monitor have not yet been updated to reflect the ’new’ Revised Estimates for Public Services 
approved before the summer recess by Dáil Éireann. These Estimates included most of the Votes1 
impacted most severely by the pandemic.  The Department of Employment Affairs and Social 
Protection has revised its profile internally and has shared this with the PBO. Thus, although the 
Department’s new profile is not reflected in the Fiscal Monitor, it is used in this publication. 

 
1 Department of Health, Department of Employment Affairs and Social Protection, Department of Business, Enterprise and 
Innovation, Defence Vote Group, Finance Vote Group, Taoiseach’ Vote Group, Public Expenditure and Reform Vote Group, 
Justice Vote Group, Department of Education and Skills, Foreign Affairs Vote Group, Department of Culture, Heritage, and 
the Gaeltacht. 
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Key Messages 
This publication, providing Members with timely information and analysis on the amount of 
money spent in the year to end-August by Government on public services, would not be possible 
without the co-operation and assistance of several Government Departments. The PBO therefore 
wishes to acknowledge this co-operation, which enhances transparency and promotes 
parliamentary scrutiny. The Departments providing this valuable co-operation are:2 
 

✓ Employment Affairs & Social Protection 
✓ Children & Youth Affairs 
✓ Housing, Planning and Local Government 
✓ Transport, Tourism & Sport 
✓ Business, Enterprise & Innovation 
✓ Health 

 
This co-operation and the detailed data provided contrasts with the lack of detail and contextual 
information relating to Voted spending on Public Services set out in the Department of Finance’s 
Fiscal Monitor. Equally, there is no regular update on spending available from the Department of 
Public Expenditure & Reform. The information received from these Government Departments 
shows that it is possible to expand on the information provided in the Fiscal Monitor to give more 
granular detail on monthly spending.  

 

▪ Spending on public services remains well ahead of the pre-pandemic profile, although the rate 
of increase has slowed. While tax revenue has performed well and, indeed, above profile it 
remains lower than 2019. Given the very large increase in spending, questions must be posed 
as to the sustainability of this situation. This will be particularly so if it transpires that 
additional spending is built into the base of Votes’ spending for 2021 rather than being treated 
as exceptional once-off 2020 spending. Greater clarity is required in reporting what money is 
being spent in response to the pandemic. Some Departments have established specific COVID-
19 subheads and this is a welcome initiative. 

▪ Dáil Éireann has approved the ‘new’ Revised Estimates for a number of Votes, including many 
of those affected most directly by the pandemic. The approved Votes have received approval 
of their allocations for 2020 and are no longer bound by the 4/5ths spending rule.  

▪ In the case of Employment Affairs & Social Protection it remains unclear at this point what 
impact proposed legislative changes to the PUP – classifying it as a Social Insurance Fund 
payment – will have. The Department has indicated that they will be in a better position to 
carry out a review of this impact in the next few weeks. The impact of the July Jobs Stimulus 
and the replacement of the Temporary Wage Supplement Scheme (TWSS) by the Employment 
Wage Subsidy Scheme (EWSS) is also being reviewed. 

▪ The transfer of functions from Vote 26 (Education & Skills) which will see Programmes B and C 
of that Vote transfer to the new Department of Further and Higher Education, Research, 
Innovation and Science (DFHERIS) and the introduction of Further Revised Estimates to the 
Dáil is awaited. Similarly, ‘new’ Revised Estimates for Housing, Planning & Local Government 
and Children & Youth Affairs are awaited.  

 
2 Please note the PBO actively sought information from these selected Departments as they 
collectively represent 75% of Voted Expenditure at end-August. It has not sought similar information 
as yet from other Government departments.   
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▪ The Department of Finance’s monthly Fiscal Monitor continues to use the spending profiles for 
all Votes based on the original Revised Estimates published in December 2019. Vote profiles 
have not yet been re-published to reflect the new Revised Estimates passed by the Dáil or 
announced changes to Departments’ roles and functions following the recent establishment of 
a new Government.   The Department of Employment Affairs and Social Protection has 
developed new spending profiles to reflect the allocation Voted in May and shared these with 
the PBO.  In the case of many other Votes there is very little value to be gained by analysing 
spending in 2020 against pre-pandemic profiles although it does highlight the scale of the un-
planned increase in spending. 

  

https://assets.gov.ie/83370/c3306fe1-862d-43ee-9973-8d6b41cbc80e.pdf
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Introduction 
Each month, the Government reports on the money collected and spent by central government in 

the Department of Finance’s Fiscal Monitors. This PBO Note analyses Voted spending3 at the end of 

August 2020 and provides further context to inform Members in their consideration of Government 

spending on public services so far this year. Given the lack of detail in the Fiscal Monitor, the PBO 

submitted requests to several Government Departments to provide explanatory information around 

their spending against profile for August. The responses received have aided this analysis and the 

Departments’ co-operation is appreciated. The PBO trusts that when Departments are re-organised 

in line with the new Government’s priorities that this co-operation will continue and deepen. 

Overall, spending has continued to increase compared to the original profile, mostly in response to 

the COVID-19 pandemic, though the rate of increase did slow in August – see Table 1. The monthly 

increase in spending over profile in Health (Vote 38) has stopped, and there was a reduction in 

August in the variance by comparison with June and July. Social Protection, too, saw a slowdown in 

the rate of increase month on month, down 50% on end-July. 

Table 1: EASP, Health and Total Rates of Increase in Spending, April - August 2020 
  Profile Outturn Variance Monthly Increase in Variance 
Health         
Apr 5,766 6,329 563   
May 7,213 8,274 1,061 498 
Jun 8,667 9,848 1,181 120 
Jul 10,374 11,605 1,231 50 
Aug 11,904 13,079 1,175 -56 
        

 

DEASP       
 

Apr 7,044 8,699 1,655 
 

May 8,696 11,712 3,017 1,362 
Jun 10,539 14,695 4,157 1,140 
Jul 12,480 17,982 5,503 1,346 
Aug 14,101 20,280 6,180 677 
     
All Vote Groups     
Apr 21,986 24,460 2,475  
May 27,274 31,541 4,267 1,792 
Jun 32,933 38,376 5,442 1,175 
Jul 39,081 45,841 6,760 1,318 
Aug 44,249 52,076 7,827 1,067 

Source: PBO, based on Fiscal Monitors for April to August 2020 

An Exchequer deficit of nearly €9,452 million was recorded to end-August 2020, €2 billion higher 

than end-July (€7,405 million), and a 15-fold increase than at the same stage in 2019.  This 

deterioration can be mostly attributed to the increase in spending rather than a fall in revenue. This 

level of increase in spending, if permanent, would not be sustainable longer term given the overall 

tax take.  However, much of the additional pandemic related spending should be temporary.  

  

 
3 This is the spending set out in the Estimates on Budget day, and subsequently set out in more detail in the 
Revised Estimates which is then scrutinised by Dáil Committees and considered by the Dáil itself. 

https://www.gov.ie/en/collection/5e2407-fiscal-monitors-2020/


04/09/2020 

5 
 

Overall Voted Spending 
Gross Voted spending across all Vote Groups at end August 2020 was €52.07 billion, 17.7% ahead of 
the pre-pandemic profile of €44.25 billion.4 Figure 1 shows, cumulatively, that the overspend is 
mostly driven by current expenditure of €7.56 billion, though considerable overspends across a 
number of Votes has resulted in above profile spending of €266 million on the capital side. 

 
Figure 1: Comparison of Profiled Gross Voted Expenditure to Actual Gross Expenditure (in € billions) in the year to August 
2020. 

  
Source: PBO based on Department of Finance, Fiscal Monitor: August 2020 (September 2020). 

 
The PBO would again highlight the increasing obsolescence of the profiles in the Department of 

Finance’s Fiscal Monitor and the failure to revise or add profiles to reflect increased spending 

attributable to the pandemic. While it does permit the reader to more readily assess the scale of 

additional spending which has occurred based on the original estimates for 2020, it does not allow 

for proper scrutiny on the performance of Votes based on their updated estimates. 

Employment Affairs and Social Protection (Vote 37) 
Following the approval in May by Dáil Éireann of the 2020 revised estimate for Vote 37, a revision of 

the spending profiles was undertaken by the Department of Employment Affairs & Social Protection 

(DEASP) to reflect the significant expansion in spending in response to the COVID-19 pandemic. 

In August, Vote 37 spending exceeded its pre-pandemic profile by €6,180 million. Therefore, Vote 

37 remains the single largest contributor to over-profile spending at this point in 2020. Under new 

profiles developed by the Department of Employment Affairs & Social Protection, spending up to 

end-August exceeded its profile by approx. €900 million (up from €700 million at end-July). 

Spending from the (non-voted) Social Insurance Fund (SIF) at end-August was €7.1 billion which is in 

line with the Department’s revised expectations. 

The Department has advised the PBO that it continues to: 

• Progress a detailed review of the performance of the schemes falling under its operations 

with view to estimating the likely outturn for 2020; and 

 
4 Note: profiles are still based on the Revised Estimates published December 2019 and do not account for the 
updated allocations recently approved by the Dáil for a range of Votes. 
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• Estimate the potential spending requirements for 2021. 

This review will also include the likely impact of recent Government decisions on changes to the 

Pandemic Unemployment Payment (PUP) and the Temporary Wage Subsidy Scheme (TWSS), 

including the introduction of the Employment Wage Subsidy Scheme (EWSS). 

The Department continues to review how measures outlined in the July Jobs Stimulus will impact 

Voted spending and will advise on these in due course. 

Up to the end of August, payments totalling an estimated €3.3 billion were made under the 

Pandemic Unemployment Payment (PUP) compared to the €2.2 billion profiled for this scheme. This 

over-profile spending arises from the assumption, at the time of the approval of the May Estimate, 

that the PUP would cease after June 9th. The scheme was extended to  April 1st 2021 in the July Jobs 

Stimulus 2020 with an estimated additional cost of €700 million.5  

Last month, the PBO noted that Section 6 of the Social Welfare (COVID-19) (Amendment) Act 2020 

provides that some of the spending incurred to date on the PUP – which has been paid as 

Supplementary Welfare Allowance Urgent Needs Payments – may be charged to the Social Insurance 

Fund.6 In response to our query on the matter, the Department confirmed that the “Pandemic 

Unemployment Payments are to be funded from the SIF in respect of entitlements on or after Wed, 

5th Aug 2020, the date on which Social Welfare (COVID-19) (Amendment) Act 2020 was enacted” 

with €167.4 million charged to the SIF to date.7 The manner in which the Vote will account for the 

additional spending from the SIF, and its impact on the overall Vote 37 allocation has yet to be 

finalised with it being “subject to detailed analysis” and “its impact on the operating position of the 

SIF…yet be determined”.8 

The Department have also advised the PBO that spending on the Temporary Wage Subsidy Scheme 

(TWSS) was an estimated €2.7 billion at the end of July against a profile of €2.1 billion. As of 31 

August, an estimated 365,000 employees were being supported by the scheme having received a 

subsidy in their most recent pay period.9 This scheme will be succeeded by the Employment Wage 

Support Scheme (EWSS) which will run to April 2021 at an estimated cost of €1.9 billion.10  

Over-profile expenditure (€900 million) is driven by schemes including PUP (€1,100 million), TWSS 

(€600 million), various pension schemes (€103 million), various disability and carer’s payments 

(€75.4 million), and back to Education Allowance (€8 million). This is partially offset by below profile 

spending on a range of schemes including: 

➢ Jobseekers schemes (€783.4 million); 

➢ Back to School Clothing and Footwear Allowance (€44.9 million); 

➢ COVID-19 Illness Benefit (€31.9 million); 

➢ Employment programme schemes (€22.1 million); 

➢ Treatment Benefits (€13.1 million); 

➢ Child Benefit (€8.6 million); and 

➢ In-Work Supports (€42 million). 

 
5 Department of the Taoiseach, July Jobs Stimulus 2020 (July 2020) p.10. 
6 Oireachtas Library & Research Service, Bill Digest: Social Welfare (Covid-19) (Amendment) Bill 2020 (July 
2020) p.3. 
7 Letter of 2 September 2020 from the Department of Employment Affairs & Social Protection to the PBO. 
8 Ibid. 
9 Gov.ie, Briefing on the government's response to COVID-19 – Monday 31 August 2020 (August 2020). 
10 Department of the Taoiseach, July Jobs Stimulus 2020 (July 2020) p.10. 

https://assets.gov.ie/81556/d4fa4cc4-7e9f-4431-8540-a9ecb7126505.pdf
https://assets.gov.ie/81556/d4fa4cc4-7e9f-4431-8540-a9ecb7126505.pdf
https://assets.gov.ie/81556/d4fa4cc4-7e9f-4431-8540-a9ecb7126505.pdf
https://www.oireachtas.ie/en/bills/bill/2020/14/
https://assets.gov.ie/81556/d4fa4cc4-7e9f-4431-8540-a9ecb7126505.pdf
https://ptfs-oireachtas.s3.amazonaws.com/DriveH/AWData/Library2/LRS%20Publications/pdf/Bill%20Digest%20-%20Social%20Welfare%20(Covid-19)%20(Amendment)%20Bill%202020%20270720%20(final)_270720_173354.pdf
https://www.gov.ie/en/press-release/0409f-update-on-payments-awarded-for-covid-19-pandemic-unemployment-payment-and-enhanced-illness-benefit/
https://assets.gov.ie/81556/d4fa4cc4-7e9f-4431-8540-a9ecb7126505.pdf
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Health Vote 
The Department has yet to finalise and issue a revised letter of determination for the HSE which 

would allow it to re-profile spending.   

End-August spending in Vote 38 and the HSE was €13,079 million, which is €1,175 million or 9.9% 

above what was profiled, pre-pandemic.  This is made up of a current overspend of €1,252 million 

being slightly offset by a capital underspend of €77 million.  This over profile position is entirely 

driven by overspends in non-capital HSE spending (€1,345 million) against underspends of €169.6 

million in Department of Heath related subheads.   

Over the last two months, the Department have provided the PBO with a breakdown of pandemic- 

specific spending in relation to both capital and current spending.  The most recent returns show a 

current spend of €1,624 million and a €94.5 million capital spend. 

Figure 3 illustrates the additional expenditures, and their distribution, between 17 July and 21 

August.  The headings of some areas have been reallocated, and it would appear that the funding 

assigned to Community Care – Non-capital was previously assigned under Miscellaneous but is now 

reported on separately  

Figure 3: COVID-19 Pandemic Spending from 17 July to 21 August 

 

Source: PBO based on letters from Department of Health (5 August and 4 September 2020). 
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Other Votes 
Figure 4 illustrates the performance of all Vote Groups (excluding the Health and Employment 

Affairs & Social Protection Vote Groups) against profile. Eight Vote Groups are currently below 

profiled levels of spending for end-August (€380 million). This below-profile spending is outweighed 

by the above-profile spending in the other 7 Vote Groups (€853 million). 

 Figure 4: Gross Expenditure against Profile (Excluding Health & Employment Affairs & Social Protection) 

 
Source: PBO based on Department of Finance, Fiscal Monitor: August 2020 (September 2020). 

 

As noted in last month’s publication, the pandemic related restrictions may result in delayed 

spending under some Vote Groups, possibly through projects being postponed or deferred to 2021.  

However, a number of Departments have advised that, in many circumstances, it is expected that 

the full allocations will be utilised or drawn down prior to the end of the year.  This is particularly the 

case with respect to capital spending where some sponsoring agencies or local authorities may 

shoulder project costs for a longer period in order to reduce the administrative burden of submitting 

their returns.   
 

Business, Enterprise & Innovation spending (gross) at end-August was €1,062 million (€547.8 million 

over profile). This is a substantial increase on end-July when expenditure was €218 million above 

profile. Above profile expenditure is driven entirely by capital spending (€556.32 million), partially 

offset by a small below profile current spend (€8.5 million). As with other Votes which received 

substantial increases in their 2020 Estimates to fund pandemic measures, the profile for Vote 32 has 

not yet been adjusted in the Fiscal Monitor.  With an additional €483 million being allocated for by 

Government for COVID-19 supports in the Revised Estimate and a further €450 million in funding, 

announced in the July Stimulus package, to be administered by the Department11 it is difficult to 

 
11 Department of the Taoiseach, July Jobs Stimulus 2020 (July 2020) p.10. 
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effectively scrutinise the additional near €1 billion in Voted spending in the absence of 

accompanying performance information. 

Above profile capital spending relates to COVID-19 related enterprise supports with €505.6 million 

of the overspend in one subhead – A.7: Enterprise Ireland – due to the drawdown of €500 million of 

Restart Grant Funding and other pandemic-specific supports such as the Sustaining Enterprise 

Scheme.  Microfinance Ireland pandemic support lending has led to a €26 million overspend in that 

subhead, and a €7.8 million overspend has occurred in relation to the Local Enterprise Offices’ 

Business Continuity and Trading Online Voucher Scheme. 

According to the August 2020 Fiscal Monitor, the Department of Housing, Planning & Local 

Government (Vote 34) ended August with a total gross spend of €2,271 million which was €63 

million, or 2.9%, ahead of profile.  Both current (€1,307 million) and capital (€964 million) spending 

came in ahead of profile, by €13 million (1%) and €50 million (5.5%) respectively. However, the 

Department has pointed out to the PBO that the figures used in the Fiscal Monitor do not represent 

actual spend at month end but rather an estimate of anticipated spending, provided to the 

Department of Public Expenditure & Reform approx. two weeks prior to the month-end.12 According 

to the Department’s own month-end figures, Vote 34 was an aggregate €151.2 million ahead of 

profile at end-August.  The only significant difference is that capital spending was €115 million higher 

(€1,079 million) at end-August than shown in the Fiscal Monitor (€964 million).   

On the current side, many of the Programmes which fall under the remit of Vote 34 saw under 
profile spending across most subheads.  However, these underspends were offset primarily by two 
subheads which overspent by a combined €64.76 million.  A.13: Accommodation for Homeless saw 
an end-August overspend of €25.7 million - partly as a result of additional spending early in the year 
in respect of unscheduled emergency accommodation, but also due to exceptional payments being 
made to Local Authorities in response to the pandemic, where additional accommodation was 
required to allow social distancing or self-isolation. An additional €39 million was attributed to C.3: 
Local Government Fund due to an early drawdown of a bulk payment of Local Property Tax into the 
Local Government Fund.  The dispersal of funds was to assist the Local Authorities with anticipated 
cashflow issues. 

 
 There is a  combined underspend in the Rental Accommodation and Housing Assistance Payment 

Schemes (RAS and HAP) of €33 million.  The Department suggests that the moratorium on evictions 

introduced by Government in March and partially extended in August is  the likely cause of a 

reduction in HAP claims. The Department expects spending on both HAP and RAS to return to profile 

by year end.  

Significant capital spending overruns were recorded in A.3. Local Authority Housing  
(€85 million), A.11. Capital Advance Leasing Facility (€43 million), and B.5. Irish Water  
(€134 million).  These were partially offset by underspend in A.21. Infrastructure Fund  
(-€60.6 million), A.22. Pyrite & Mica Remediation (-€20 million), and D.9 - Urban 
Renewal/Regeneration (-€18.8 million). Most variations in these subheads are related to the 
response to the pandemic with the need to ensure cashflows are maintained for Local Authorities 
and Approved Housing Bodies (resulting in overspends) or difficulties in completing projects/not 
receiving applications for projects during the early months of the pandemic related restrictions. 
 

 
12 Letter of 2 September 2020 from the Department of Housing, Planning & Local Government to the PBO. 
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With regard to the July Stimulus Package, the Department estimates that an additional €683 million 
will be allocated to Vote 34, with the potential creation of over 700 jobs, and is primarily to cover 
three main areas: 
 

1. Support for Local Government Sector - €600 million: to be used to fund the cost of the six-
month business rates waiver.  This will take the form of a credit in lieu of rates and apply to 
ratepayers for the period 27 March to 27 September 2020. 

2. Housing (Voids programme) - €40 million: targeted refurbishment of 2,000 social housing 
units for re-letting purposes. Anticipated to create 360 jobs. Will also fund the expansion of 
the Help-to-Buy Scheme for first time buyers. 

3. Irish Water (Leakage Reduction/Capital Maintenance) - €43 million: €30m for the Leakage 
Reduction Programme, involving additional key water conservation works plus €13m for 
capital maintenance works. Up to 360 jobs may be created.  

 
Given the increased allocation to the Vote along with the transfer of the Heritage programme to the 
Department of Housing, Planning & Local Government, the PBO welcomes that a review of 
performance targets will be undertaken in advance of the new Revised Estimate being submitted to 
Dáil Éireann. 
 
Vote 31: Transport, Tourism and Sport spending (gross) is currently approx. €19 million above 
profile, with a substantial overspend on the current side of €169 million mostly offset by a sizeable 
capital underspend of €150 million.  The main driver of the Vote’s overspend continues to be the 
Public Service Provision Payments, currently spending €188.7 million above the profiled allocation of 
€188.9 million. This is anticipated to continue increasing throughout the year as the payments are 
used to partially off-set the fall in passenger fare revenues earned by transport operators.13 
 
Where notable underspends have been identified, the Department has advised that the majority of 
the allocations will be drawn down in advance of year end as more projects are recommenced, and 
orders completed. 
   
As in previous months, the Department of Children & Youth Affairs continues to operate below 

profiled spending by an aggregate €36 million or 3.4%. While TUSLA continues to spend ahead of 

profile (in part due to a technical issue with profile misalignment at the start of the year) by €42.6 

million this is more than offset by under-spends in subheads B.3 ECCE and AIM Pre-School 

Programmes (€35.4 million) and B.4 National Childcare Scheme and Other Childcare Programmes 

(€43 million).  

In response to the pandemic-enforced closure of childcare facilities, the Department introduced 

support payments for the sector such as the Temporary Wage Subsidy Childcare Scheme (TWSCS) 

which has made payments of €59 million to date. A new subhead (B.11) – ‘Early Learning & Care 

(ELC) and School Age Care (SAC) Covid Related Supports’ was created with an anticipated €109.5 

million to account for this.  This is to be funded through the reallocation of budgeted expenditure 

from existing Early Years Programmes subheads. These have seen savings due to the suspension of 

childcare subsidy schemes between March and June.   

The Department has also indicated that another new subhead has been created to record pandemic-

related spending - Subhead A06 Child & Family Agency Covid Related Supports. Tusla forecasts that 

 
13 A new subhead called C4.2 Covid-19 has been set up to respond to the temporary designation of 
five strategic maritime routes into and out of Ireland as Public Service Obligation (PSO) routes during 
the COVID-19 pandemic. 
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the additional spending resulting from the Covid-19 response, will be €8m. These costs are based on 

spending to date and on estimated further costs related the pandemic. This includes additional grant 

funding for providers of Domestic, Sexual and Gender Based Violence services and the recruitment 

of graduate students to backfill pandemic-related absences, as well as costs such as cleaning, fit out 

of offices, and purchase of PPE. These costs will be met from reallocation of monies from elsewhere 

in the Vote (Early Years). 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Disclaimer: This document has been prepared by the Parliamentary Budget Office (PBO) in accordance with 
its functions under the Houses of the Oireachtas Commission Act 2003 (as amended) for use by the Members 
of the Houses of the Oireachtas to aid them in their parliamentary duties. It is not intended to be either 
comprehensive or definitive. The PBO may remove, vary or amend any information contained therein at any 
time without prior notice. The PBO accepts no responsibility for any references or links to, or the content of, 
any information maintained by third parties. Staff of the PBO are available to discuss the contents of these 
papers with Members and their staff, but cannot enter into discussions with members of the general public 
or external organisations. 
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